TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-4-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH BURLINGTON COUNTY FOR COOPERATIVE PARTICIPATION IN THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1974

WHEREAS, certain federal funds are available to Burlington County under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987. Public Law 93-383, as amended; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish a legal basis for the County and its people to benefit from this Program; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement has been proposed under which the Township of Chesterfield and the County of Burlington in cooperation with the other municipalities will establish an Interlocal Services Program pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:8A-1 et seq., and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Township of Chesterfield that the Agreement entitled "Burlington County, New Jersey Urban County Cooperation Agreement for Program Years (Federal FY) 2024 – 2026" between the County of Burlington and certain municipalities located therein for the establishment of a cooperative means of conducting certain community development activities, a copy of which is on file at the Municipal Clerk's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield shall enter into the Agreement with the County of Burlington mentioned with all supplements and agreements thereto. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Township of Chesterfield and affix thereunto the Official Seal; and

WHEREAS, all resolutions or parts of resolutions which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed in the extent of their inconsistency; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey to authorize an Agreement with Burlington County for cooperative participation in the Community Development Act of 1974.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately after passage and publication as provided by law.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on April 13, 2023 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk